JOURNAL OF CATALYSIS 180, 258–269 (1998)
ARTICLE NO. CA982275
Zeolite Catalysts for the Selective Synthesis of Mono- and Diethylamines
Victor A. Veefkind and Johannes A. Lercher1
Faculty of Chemical Technology, University of Twente, P.O. Box 217, 7500 AE, Enschede, The Netherlands
Received June 19, 1998; revised September 2, 1998; accepted September 2, 1998
The kinetics and mechanism of ethylamine synthesis from am-
monia and ethanol over several large pore acid catalysts are de-

All rights of reproduction in any form reserved.
258
ZEOLITES FOR SELECTIVE ETHYLAMINE SYNTHESIS 259
FIG. 1. Dependence of the equilibrium product distribution on reaction temperature at NH3/EtOH = 4 and p = 1 bar (a) without ethene present
and (b) with ethene formation. (h) MEA, (4) DEA, (s) TEA, (r) ethene.
mordenite-based catalyst for achieving maximum ethyl-
amine yield.
EXPERIMENTAL
Brønsted acidic mordenites with a Si/Al ratio of 10
(HMOR20), 7.5 (HMOR15), and 5 (HMOR10) were ob-
tained from the Japanese Catalysis Society (17). HMOR10-
E was obtained by treating a Na-MOR (NaMOR10) with
EDTA solution, followed by calcination and ion exchange
with NH4NO3. The reason for this treatment was the
anomalously low pore volume of 0.05 cm3/g for HMOR10,
which was restored to 0.10 cm3/g for HMOR10-E (18).
HMOR20-M, HMOR15-M, and HMOR10-EM were pre-
pared by adding tetraethoxysilane to a suspension of the
activated MOR in n-hexane (25 ml/g zeolite), followed by
intense stirring at room temperature, removal of the sol-
vent, and subsequent calcination in air. The amount of
TABLE 1
Physicochemical Properties of the Investigated Brønsted Acidic Mordenites
Specific Micropor. Brønsted Calculated
area vol. EFAL acid sites Al content
Catalyst (m2/g) (cm3/g) Si/Al (%) (mol/g) (mol/g)
HMOR20-M 353 0.15 10 10 1.1 × 10−3 1.1 × 10−3
HMOR20 390 0.21 10 n.d. 1.3 × 10−3 1.3 × 10−3
HMOR15-M 390 0.17 7.5 ∼10–15 1.5 × 10−3 1.7 × 10−3
HMOR15 350 0.15 7.5 11 1.7 × 10−3 1.8 × 10−3
HMOR10-EM 360 0.12 6 ∼10–15 1.9 × 10−3 2.0 × 10−3
HMOR10-E 280 0.10 6 n.d. 2.0 × 10−3 2.1 × 10−3
HMOR10 130 0.05 5 8 2.1 × 10−3 2.3 × 10−3
HMAZ 330 0.12 10 n.d. ∼1.2 × 10−3 1.3 × 10−3
HFAU 758 0.34 2.7 n.d. 3.0 × 10−3 3.0 × 10−3
HBEA 514 0.11 11 38 0.7 × 10−3 1.2 × 10−3
Note. n.d., not detected (<5%).